

No. 12-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMANDA BEECH, INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF MINOR CHILD, J.D.B.,
Petitioner,

— v. —

HERCULES DRILLING COMPANY, LLC,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GEORGE W. HEALY, IV
GEORGE W. HEALY, IV
& ASSOCIATES
1323 28th Avenue
Suite A
Gulfport, MS. 39501
(228) 575-4005

RYAN P. BATES
Counsel of Record
YETTER COLEMAN LLP
221 West Sixth Street
Suite 750
Austin, TX. 78701
(512) 533-0150
rbates@yettercoleman.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Parties To The Proceedings	ii
Table Of Authorities.....	vi
Opinions Below.....	1
Statement Of Jurisdiction	2
Statutory Provision Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
I. The Accidental Death Of Keith Beech	3
II. Proceedings Below	6
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	13
I. The Decision Below Widens The Conflict Over The Meaning Of Course Of Employment Under The Jones Act And FELA.....	16
A. Five Appellate Courts Now Require That An Act Be In Furtherance Of The Employer's Business	16
B. In Contrast, Nine Appellate Courts Only Require That An Act Be Incidental To An Employee's Duties	18
II. The Fifth Circuit's Interpretation Of Course Of Employment Departs Sharply From The Court's Precedents	21

A. This Court Has Long Held That Liability Under The Jones Act Is Not Rigidly Defined By Common-Law Restrictions.....	21
B. The Court Has Required That The Jones Act Be Liberally Construed In Keeping With Congress’s Remedial Aims.....	25
C. This Court’s Decisions Adopt The “Incidental To” Formulation Of Course Of Employment.....	28
III. This Case Is A Good Vehicle Because Selection Of The Erroneously Restrictive Standard Was Dispositive	29
IV. The Significant Impact Of The Decision Below In Both The Jones Act And FELA Contexts Highlights The Importance Of This Issue	32
V. A Pending Petition Presents The Same Issue Arising Under FELA, And The Court Should Take This Opportunity To Resolve The Issue In Both Statutory Contexts Simultaneously	34
Conclusion	35

Appendix to the Petition

Opinion of the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals (Aug. 14, 2012).....	App. 1a
--	---------

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the United States District Court, Eastern District of Louisiana (Mar. 24, 2011).....	App. 29a
Judgment of the United States District Court, Eastern District of Louisiana (Mar. 24, 2011)	App. 56a
Order of the United States District Court, Eastern District of Louisiana (Sept. 10, 2010)	App. 58a
Excerpts from the Trial Testimony of Michael Cosenza (Dec. 20, 2010).....	App. 60a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Aguilar v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 724 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe R.R. Co. v. Wottle</i> , 193 F.2d 628 (CA10 1952)	20
<i>Atl. Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009).....	28
<i>Baker v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 502 F.2d 638 (CA6 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beech v. Hercules Drilling Co., L.L.C.</i> , 691 F.3d 566 (CA5 2012)	2
<i>Beech v. Hercules Drilling Co., L.L.C.</i> , 786 F.Supp.2d 1140 (ED La. 2011)	1
<i>Braen v. Pfeifer Oil Transp. Co.</i> , 361 U.S. 129 (1959).....	22, 23, 30
<i>Brailas v. Shepard S.S. Co.</i> , 152 F.2d 849 (CA2 1945)	16
<i>Carney v. Pittsburgh & Lake Erie R.R. Co.</i> , 316 F.2d 277 (CA3 1963)	18
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995).....	23

<i>Chelentis v. Luckenbach S.S. Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 372 (1918).....	24
<i>Cluck v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 367 S.W.3d 25 (Mo. 2012).....	17
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	10, 26
<i>Copeland v. St. Louis-S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 291 F.2d 119 (CA10 1961).....	7, 17
<i>Cortes v. Baltimore Insular Line</i> , 287 U.S. 367 (1932).....	21, 26
<i>Dice v. Akron, Canton & Youngstown R.R. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 359 (1952).....	34
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Winfield</i> , 244 U.S. 170 (1917).....	28
<i>Feichko v. Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R. Co.</i> , 213 F.3d 586 (CA10 2000).....	17
<i>Fitzgerald v. United States Lines Co.</i> , 374 U.S. 16 (1963).....	22
<i>Fowler v. Seaboard Coastline R.R. Co.</i> , 638 F.2d 17 (CA5 1981).....	11, 19
<i>Guidry v. S. La. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 614 F.2d 447 (CA5 1980).....	7

<i>Holsapple v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 776 N.W.2d 11 (Neb. 2009).....	20
<i>Hussaini v. Marine Transp. Lines, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 648590 (CA5 Sept. 8, 1998).....	9
<i>Jamison v. Encarnacion</i> , 281 U.S. 635 (1930).....	25, 28, 30
<i>Kernan v. American Dredging Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 426 (1958).....	15, 27
<i>Lancaster v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.</i> , 773 F.2d 807 (CA7 1985)	17
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	15, 28
<i>Mills v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 300 S.W.3d 627 (Tenn. 2009).....	20
<i>Minneapolis, St. Paul & Sault Ste. Marie Ry. Co. v. Rock</i> , 279 U.S. 410 (1929).....	27
<i>Mostyn v. Del., Lackawanna & W. R.R.</i> , 160 F.2d 15 (CA2 1947)	18
<i>Norfolk Shipbuilding & Drydock Corp. v. Garris</i> , 532 U.S. 811 (2001).....	21
<i>O'Donnell v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 36 (1943).....	22, 23, 27

<i>Panama R.R. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 264 U.S. 375 (1924).....	34
<i>Reed v. Pa. R.R. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 502 (1956).....	26, 27
<i>Rostocki v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 19 F.3d 104 (CA2 1994)	18
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 465 F.2d 1261 (CA6 1972)	19
<i>Sinkler v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 326 (1958).....	29
<i>Smith v. Med. & Surgical Clinic Assn.</i> , 118 F.3d 416 (CA5 1997)	19
<i>Smollen v. United States</i> , 1995 WL 29214 (CA5 Jan. 11, 1995).....	9
<i>Sobieski v. Ispat Island, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 628 (CA7 2005)	7, 11, 16, 17
<i>Spokane & Inland Empire R.R. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 241 U.S. 497 (1916).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Stoot v. D & D Catering Serv., Inc.</i> , 807 F.2d 1197 (CA5 1987)	7, 10
<i>The Arizona v. Anelich</i> , 298 U.S. 110 (1936).....	21, 22, 24, 25

Virginian Ry. v. Early,
 130 F.2d 548 (CA4 1942) 18, 19

Warren v. United States,
 340 U.S. 523 (1951)..... 23, 24

*Wilson v. Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul, & Pac.
 R.R.*,
 841 F.2d 1347 (CA7 1988) 19

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1331 2

28 U.S.C. §1333 2

28 U.S.C. §1254(1)..... 2

46 U.S.C. §688 2

46 U.S.C. §30104i, 2, 15

OTHER MATERIALS

2 R. Force & M. Norris, *The Law of Seamen*
 §30:33 (5th ed. 2003)..... 22

G. Gilmore & C. Black, Jr., *The Law of
 Admiralty* §6-6 (2d ed. 1975) 24

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, *Cluck v. Union
 Pacific Railroad Corp.*, No. 12-410
 (filed Oct. 1, 2012)..... 35
